
 

Mr Richard Parry Jones, BA, MA. 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 
LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 
 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
PWYLLGOR SGRIWTINI PARTNERIAETH 
AC ADFYWIO 

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DYDD MERCHER, 
15 IONAWR, 2014 am 2 o’r gloch 

WEDNESDAY,  
15 JANUARY 2014 at 2.00 pm 

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1, 
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1,  
COUNCIL OFFICES, LLANGEFNI 

Swyddog Pwyllgor 
Mrs. Mairwen Hughes 

(01248) 752516 
Committee Officer 

 
AELODAU / MEMBERS 
Cynghorwyr / Councillors:- 
 
Annibynnol / Independent 
 
D R Hughes (Cadeirydd/Chair), W T Hughes, Richard Owain Jones and 
Dafydd Rhys Thomas 
 
 
Plaid Cymru / The Party of Wales 
 
John Griffith, Carwyn Jones, Alun W Mummery (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair) and Dylan Rees 
 
 
Heb Ymuno/Unaffiliated 
 
R.Ll. Jones 
Raymond Jones 
 
Aelodau Ychwanegol/Additional Members (gyda hawl pleidleisio ar faterion 
addysg/with voting rights in respect of educational matters) 
 
Parch./Rev. Robert Townsend (Yr Eglwys yng Nghymru/The Church in Wales) and 
Mr. Keith Roberts (Yr Eglwys Babyddol Rufeinig/The Roman Catholic Church) 
 

Aelod Cyfetholedig/Co-opted Member (Dim Hawl Pleidleisio/No Voting Rights) 
Mr Gerallt Llewelyn Jones ( Rheolwr Gyfarwyddwr/Managing Director - Mentor Môn) 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1   APOLOGIES   

 

2    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declaration of interest from any Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.  
 

3    MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To submit, for confirmation, the minutes of the following meeting :- 
 

• 21 November, 2013 (Call-In) 
• 28 November, 2013  

 
4    PROPOSED ESTABLISHMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATED 

DELIVERY BOARD FOR ANGLESEY  (Pages 9 - 20) 

 To submit a report by the Director of Community in relation to the above.  
 

5    STATEMENT OF INTENT ON INTEGRATED CARE FOR OLDER PEOPLE WITH 
COMPLEX NEEDS  (Pages 21 - 64) 

 To submit a report in relation to the above.  
 

6    BUDGET 2014/2015 - EXECUTIVE'S DRAFT PROPOSALS  (Pages 65 - 98) 

 To consider the Executive’s initial proposals for the 2014/15 Council Budget.  
Documents attached for reference :- 
 

• Meeting the Challenges Budget Consultation Document 2014/2015. 
• Report to the Executive meeting on 16th December – Initial Proposals for the 

2014/2015 Budget  
 

7    UPDATE BY THE CHAIR OR VICE-CHAIR AND ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS   

 To receive a verbal report by the Chair/Vice-Chair in relation to the above.  
 

8    WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 99 - 104) 

 To submit the Work Programme by the Scrutiny Officer.   
 



PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2013

PRESENT:  Councillor Derlwyn Rees Hughes (Chair)
Councillor Alun Wyn Mummery (Vice-Chair)

Councillors John Griffith, Carwyn Jones, Raymond Jones, R Ll Jones,
Dylan Rees and Dafydd Rhys Thomas

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor(s) Richard Dew, Aled Morris Jones, Victor Hughes, 
R G Parry OBE, J Arwel Roberts, P S Rogers, Alwyn Rowlands,
Ieuan Williams

APOLOGIES: Councillor(s) W T Hughes and Richard Owain Jones

ALSO PRESENT: Director of Sustainable Development
Head of Service (Property)
Scrutiny Officer
Committee Services Manager

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST

Councillors P.S.Rogers and R.G.Parry,OBE declared an interest in the matter as they were 
both farming on Anglesey.

Councillor R.Dew declared an interest in the matter as he was farming on Anglesey and 
had been a former member of the Anglesey Young Farmers Club.

Councillor A.Morris Jones declared an interest in the matter as he had been a former 
member of the Anglesey Young Farmers Club. 

2.        EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude 
the press
[...]
of the generally poor condition of the estate. He 
considered that ring-fencing should continue until the programme of works had been 
completed and that it be reviewed thereafter. It was also important to continue maintaining 
the estate because at the end of the day these were people’s homes and were very often 
used as a stepping stone for younger people to get an agricultural foothold on the Island.     

During the course of the meeting, the Committee members were also given the opportunity 
to express their views and raise questions with the Head of Service and the respective 
Portfolio Holders.

2

Page 2



RESOLVED to endorse the resolution of the Executive in this respect.

The meeting concluded at 12.40 pm

COUNCILLOR DERLWYN HUGHES
CHAIR

3

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2013

PRESENT:  Councillor Derlwyn Rees Hughes (Chair)
Councillor Alun Wyn Mummery (Vice-Chair)

Councillors John Griffith, W T Hughes, Carwyn Jones, R Ll Jones, 
Richard Owain Jones, Raymond Jones and Dylan Rees

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive,
Head of Service (Housing),
Scrutiny Officer (GWR),
Committee Officer (MEH).

APOLOGIES: Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas.
Director of Communities (GC),
Head of Economic and Community Regeneration (DW),
Mr. Gerallt Ll. Jones (Managing Director – Menter Môn),
Ms. Catherine Roberts (Delivery Manager for Gwynedd and Anglesey). 

ALSO PRESENT: Mr. Trystan Pritchard, Senior Partnership Manager,
Ms. Dawn Docx, Deputy Chief Fire Officer and Mr. Richard Fairhead,North 
Wales Fire and Rescue Service.

1 APOLOGIES 

Apologies as noted above.

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest received.

3 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 September, 2013 were confirmed, subject to the 
amendment at Item 6 that the representatives from the organisations be invited to attend 
the meeting in March 2014 and not March 2013.

4 U
[...]
the crime 
figures. Temporary Chief Inspector Simon Barrasford stated that he was satisfied that the 
crime figures are accurate and said that partnership working with different organisations 
has contributed to the reduction in the crime figures on Anglesey.

Mr. Trystan Pritchard further reported that during the past 18 months, the Partnership has 
been subjected to a significant amount of restructuring, both on a regional and local basis.  
All the grant funds received by the CSP have been subjected to changes.  The supporting 
resources have been reduced, and some regional restructuring processes are still to be 
completed.  A list of the main activities were noted within the report.

Following a question and answer session it was RESOLVED to note.

ACTION : That a press release be published that this Committee welcome the 
reduced crime figures on Anglesey. 

6 COMMUNITIES FIRST - YNYS MÔN

Submitted – a report by the Head of Housing Services in relation to the progress with the 
implementation of Communities First Programme in Anglesey.  A DVD prepared by the 
volunteers of the CF Programme was shown to the Committee.

It was noted that on the 1st February, 2013 the existing staff from the former Communities 
First Partnerships were transferred to Môn Communities First Ltd.  Môn Communities First 
Ltd., is managed by a Board of Directors which includes the Portfolio Holder for Housing & 
Social Services and Officers as observers.  As a company limited by guarantee and a 
charity, the organisation has the ability to secure additional external funding to support the 
delivery of Communities First services in the area which the Authority as a public body may 
not have been eligible to apply for.   

Members of the Committee raised the following issues :-

2

Page 6



Disappointment expressed that no representation from the Môn Communities First 
Ltd., was able to attend this Committee;

Concerns expressed that the minutes of the Board of the Môn Communities First 
Ltd., was not a public document.  The Head of Housing Services responded that 
she and the Portfolio Holder for Housing & Social Services receive the minutes.  
She noted that following legal advice the Môn Communities First Ltd., are not 
legally bound to publish their minutes.

Members noted their disappointment that poverty was the only benchmark WG 
used to identify Communities First areas.

RESOLVED to note the report the report and to request that Môn Communities First 
Ltd., publishes their minutes of Board meetings on their website and exclude any 
confidential matters as appropriate.

ACTION : To receive an Annual Report on the Communities First programme on 
Anglesey.

7 CONSULTATION DOCUMENT ON THE NORTH WALES FIRE AND RESCUE 

The Chair welcomed Ms. Dawn Docx, Deputy Chief Fire Officer and Mr. Richard Fairhead 
to the meeting to give a presentation on the Consultation Document on the proposed 
improvement objectives for North Wales Fire and Rescue Authority for 2014-15.  The end 
of the consultation period is 9th December, 2013.

Ms. Docx stated that the proposed objectives of the North Wales Fire and Rescue Authority 
are :-

To help to keep people and communities safe by preventing deaths and injuries 
from accidental fires in living accommodation;

To ensure that North Wales gets the best possible level of service within financial 
constraints, use a variety of management solutions to optimise fire and rescue 
cover in the area.

To implement a 3 year financial plan for 2014/15 to 2016/17 that funds the current 
level of service, but that aims to limit the cost of doing so to the equivalent of an 
extra £1 per year per head of population.

Ms Docx went onto explain how by working with partners to deliver home fire safety checks 
and educate the public over the last seven years the Service had made good progress in 
achieving the first objective, with the number of fires in North Wales reducing by almost 
50% over this period of time.

She also explained that the Fire and Rescue Authority had frozen its budget for the last 
three years. This had required savings of 7.5% of the budget to be made, in order maintain 
services to the public. The Fire and Rescue Authority believed that this position was 
unsustainable over the next three years and that there may be the need to increase its 
budget, however there was a strong desire to limit any required increase. 

Following a question and answer session it was RESOLVED to note the report.

ACTION : To support the implementation of a 3 year financial plan for 2014/15 to 
2016/17 that funds the current level of service, but that aims to limit the cost of doing 
so to the equivalent of an extra £1 per year per head of population.

3

Page 7



8 CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR UPDATE AND ANY ANNOUNCEMENT 

The Vice-Chair questioned if an update was to be submitted to this Committee in respect of 
the Transformation Boards.  The Scrutiny Officer responded that Officers from the 
Transformation Team are expected to attend the Committee in March, 2014 to report on 
the work undertaken by the Transformation Boards since September 2013.

9 WORK PROGRAMME 

Submitted – a draft Work Programme by the Scrutiny Officer.

It was noted that a special meeting is to be held in February 2014 to discuss the following 
items :-

Single Integrated Plan 
Partnership Agreement with Cyngor Gwynedd
North Wales Partnership Agreement – Galw Gofal Call-Centre

RESOLVED to accept the report.

The meeting concluded at 4.00 pm

COUNCILLOR D.R. HUGHES
CHAIR

4

Page 8



�

1�

�

 

           
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
COMMITTEE: Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee  
DATE: 15.1.2014 
TITLE OF REPORT: Proposed establishment of Health and Social Care 

Integrated Delivery Board for Anglesey  
PURPOSE OF THE 
REPORT: 

To seek comments on the approval of the Executive 
for Anglesey County Council to establish a joint 
Health and Social Care Integrated Delivery Board 
for Anglesey 

REPORT BY: Gwen Carrington, Director of Community  
CORPORATE 
DIRECTOR: 

Director of Community 

 
 
Purpose: 
 
It is believed that the health and care needs of the people of the Isle of Anglesey can be 
better served by the improved integration of services between health and local authority 
services. 
 
In order to facilitate this process, and provide a sound governance structure, it is proposed to 
establish an Integrated Delivery Board to inform both service development and quality 
assurance processes. 
   
1. Background: 

 
An application for funding through the European Social Fund was submitted by the Isle of 
Anglesey County Council and Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board during January 2010 
and was subsequently secured (October 2011) to support “The Delivering Collaboration 
Improvement Framework Project”. The primary aim of the project is to drive forward service 
transformation and improve public sector delivery through joint working, integration and 
pooling of resources by developing a robust integrated Governance Framework.  The 
proposed framework aims to break down organisational boundaries, make the best use of 
scarce resources and pool budgets and other resources for the benefit of the citizens on 
Anglesey. 
 
A key aspect of the project is to develop service frameworks between health and social care 
and to underpin them with formal agreements (such as formal commissioning arrangements, 
jointly funded projects, Section 33 agreements etc. for pooling of resources or integration of 
services). 
 
A Project Board was established during 2012 to act as the primary body for the oversight, 
planning and monitoring of project.  This will include key officers from a range of partners. 
 
A workshop was held on the 15th March, 2013, with strategic leads and managers from 
BCUHB and the Isle of Anglesey Council Senior Management Team. Areas in particular 
relation to partnerships, locality development and perceived priority areas were discussed 
(inclusive of political and policy drivers for health and social care).  
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



�

2�

�

 
The shared vision following this workshop for the Isle of Anglesey’s residents was: 
 

• To live healthy, fulfilled, safe and active lives 

• To thrive, flourish and be prosperous 

• To determine their own health, social care and wellbeing (mental and physical)  

• To have ownership and responsibility for their health, social care and wellbeing  

• To live in powerful, vibrant and resilient communities 

With a shared mission to focus on: 
 

• transforming the quality of life in our localities 

• to make a positive difference to people’s lives 

• by providing a whole pathway of services 

• to improve the health and wellbeing of the population 

• and break the cycle of dependency on statutory services 
 
The main recommendation of this workshop was the proposed development of an Integrated 
Delivery Board for Community Health and Care services on Anglesey.  
 
This briefing paper details the proposed overview to develop such a Delivery Board – 
inclusive of the case for change.  
 
 
2. Aims and Objectives: 

 
The aims and objectives of developing an Integrated Delivery Board collaborative for 
Community Health and Care services on the Island is to work towards delivery of ‘single 
services’. This includes improved alignment of business plans, budgets and organisational 
cultures.  The proposed Board will include consideration of innovative approaches to pooled 
budget frameworks for Anglesey to make best use of the resources available.  This proposal 
will focus on partnerships for a clear purpose – partnerships that are fruitful and deliver 
frameworks for integration that place the citizen at the centre of everything that we do. 
 
In essence we believe that the Project Board will support: 
 

1. Improvements in services for the people of the Isle of Anglesey 
2. Deliver frameworks for integrated services  underpinned by formal agreements on
[...]
e issues. 
 

• Specific Projects: The Delivery Board will provide the governance arrangements in 
specific relation to the projects/work streams for integrated working such as: 
 

� Model Mon – Locality  Leadership team 
� Single Point of Access 
� Mental Health County Model - Section 33 
� Learning Disability – integration of services. 
� Children  with Disability Services Section 33 
� Further exploration in relation to roll-out of Generic Workers 
� Co-location / integration of health and social care teams 

 
 
Proposed Membership: 
 
Senior Manager Public Health Wales 
Assistant Director Community Partnership Development BCUHB 
Corporate Director Community Isle of Anglesey 
2 Local Authority Members (to be confirmed) 
Lead of Community CPG (BCUHB) (to be confirmed) 
Nominated representative and Chair of GP’s 
Chair of the Model Mon / Locality Leadership Team 
  
 
 
 
 

Page 16



�

9�

�

8.    Recommendations 
 
The Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee is invited to form a 
view on:- 
 
That the BCUHB Board and Isle of Anglesey County Council Democratic Process approve in 
principle the proposal to develop an Integrated Delivery Board for Community Health and 
Care services on the Isle of Anglesey. 
 

R1. Establish the Board, which will include two elected members,  to be operational from 

the 1st April 2014  

R2. For the Board to agree its work programme which will come within the Council’s 

governance arrangements. 

 

Name of author of report:   Gwen Carrington 
Job Title:   Director of Community 
Date:    6 January, 2014 

 
 
 
Appendix 1: Membership of Board responsible for setting up the proposed Integrated 
Delivery Board 
 
Appendix 2: Accountability Framework Diagram 
 
 
  

Page 17



�

10�

�

Appendix 1: Board responsible for setting up the proposed Integrated Delivery Board 
 
 
The members of the Board to be responsible for establishing the proposed Integrated 
Delivery Board are as follows: 
 
 

Name Designation Agency 

[...]
on Scrutiny Committee 

DATE: 15 January, 2014 

TITLE OF REPORT: North Wales Statement of Intent 

PURPOSE OF 
REPORT: 

To seek comments on the Joint North Wales statement of 

Intent for submission to welsh Government by 31/01/14 in 

response to the requirement set out in the ‘Framework for 

Integrated Services for Older People with Complex 

Needs’ published in July 2013. 

REPORT BY: DIRECTOR OF  HOUSING & SOCIAL SERVICES 

 

1.0  Background 

1.1 Consultation document 

In July 2013, The welsh Government published a Consultation Document that 

sets out requirements and expectations on health boards and local authorities 

to accelerate the pace of integrating health and social care services and to 

embed these into mainstream service delivery by the end of December 2014 

in order to facilitate access to services and to improve outcomes for citizens.   

1.2 Policy context 

An expectation is placed on Health Boards and local authorities to integrate 

services in the national policy context outlined in: 

• ‘Together for Health’ that sets out the ambition for person-centred health 

services to be provided as close to home as possible.  

•  ‘Sustainable Social Services in Wales’ that envisages a social care service 

based on outcomes focused portable assessments and enabling people to 

make informed decisions, with more consistent care eligibility and planning.  

•  The Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill will significantly 

strengthen the legislative requirements for Health Boards and Local 

Government to integrate services. 

1.3  Expectation to Submit a Statement of Intent  

The ‘Integrated Services Framework’ document places an expectation on 

Health Boards and local authorities at the regional level to produce a 

‘Statement of Intent’ that outlines the current situation and future intent for 

outlining a Work Programme that will promote more formal collaboration to 

deliver and embed integrated services within mainstream provision by the end 

of 2014. 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 21



�

�

2.0  North Wales Response 

2.1  The Statement is a First Iteration of the Intent of the 6 North Wales Local 
Authorities and Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board to deliver integrated 
services for Older People with complex needs. Consideration of this first 
Iteration with Council Members and Health Board Directors, feedback from 
Older People and from Welsh Government will all contribute to a final 
Statement to be accompanied by an Action Plan by 31/3/14 

 

 2.2 Whilst the Framework document requires the Statement of Intent to be 
focused on Older People with Complex Needs we consider this to be an 
approach we would wish to utilise for all other service user groups in the 
future. 

2.3 We fully recognise that in order for our Vision to succeed, there will need to be 
a shift of resources from acute / critical services to primary / community 
services and that this poses considerable challenge in the current financial 
climate. For BCUHB, this challenge is identified within the 3 Year Plan 2014-
17.4 

2.4 Health Board Financial Projections 

However, this must all be set in the context of the financial environment 
affecting all public services including the NHS. Our medium term financial 
planning assumptions are indicative at present, but continue to show 
consistent inflationary and cost pressures against a very small level of 
increased investment planned from Welsh Government. Early projections for 
the medium term financial plan indicate a potential financial gap of 12.1% over 
the three years to 2016/17, before mitigation and savings plans are applied.  
Of this gap, 4.2% will need to be addressed in 2014/15, the first year of the 
three year plan. It is clear therefore that there will be a need to make difficult 
decisions and prioritise between approaches to improvement of health and 
delivery of health and social care services. 

 

3.0 Recommendations 

The Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee is invited to form a 
view on:- 

 

3.1 That the Executive Committee approves the first iteration of the North Wales 
Statement of Intent – that includes contributions from the Isle of Anglesey 
County council – for submission to welsh Government by BCUHB and the 6 
counties by 31/01/14 in order to conform with the statutory requirements set 
out in the document ‘Framework for Integrated services for Older People with 
Complex Needs’. 

3.2 That the Executive Committee authorises the Community director to 
collaborate with BCUHB and the 6 other local authoriites across the North 
wales Region and locally here on Anglesey through the proposed Integrated 
Delivery Board for Health and Social Care that we intend to establish to 
strenghten and provide robust governance arrangements to identify priorities 
to drawn up a Work Programme for the delivery of integrated services for 
older people with complex needs. 

 

Page 22



�

�

Name of author of report:    Gareth Llwyd 
Job Title:    Business Support Unit Manager 
Date:     6 January, 2014 
 
Appendices: 
North Wales Statement of Intent 

 
Background papers 
 

Welsh Government (July 2013) Consultation Document - Framework for 

Integrated Health and Social care services for Older People with Complex Needs. 

�

Page 23



�

�

Version 15 

North Wales Statement of Intent— 

1  Introduction 

The following paper constitutes the Statement of Intent on Integrated Care for Older 

People with Complex Needs between the North Wales Local Authorities and Betsi 

Cadwaladr University Health Board.  

 

It has been developed jointly by colleagues from the North Wales Authorities and 

Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board, to provide a single regional statement.   

 

Across North Wales, there is a strong recognition of the need to work within a 

regional footprint—both to accommodate the LHB structure and to maximise 

efficiencies; whilst also being responsive to local need and historica
[...]
Cyngor 

Gwynedd /Health Board 

To submit proposals for hospital social work 

North Wales Partnership Agreement To submit proposals for Galw Gofal call centre 

 

13 March 2014 

Island  of Enterprise Transformation 

Project  Board  

Three Programme Boards have been 
established by the Council to drive change and 
improvement by the authority   and to oversee a 
programme of work. Falling within the scope of 
the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny 
committee is the Island of Enterprise 
Transformation Programme Board and 
information will be submitted on the work 
undertaken by it since September 2013. 

Committee Room 1/ 2pm 

North Wales Police Information in respect of the  North Wales 
Police Force Communications Centre 

North Wales Economic Ambition Board  Invite representative to give an overview of 
apprenticeships schemes and skills development. 

Chair and Vice Chair Update and any 

announcement 

To receive information from the Chair and Vice-

Chair. 

Additional item to be included  in due course: 

 Training session on best practice on  holding partnerships to account 

 Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board- To update members on their modernisation agenda, locality 

matters and public health issues. 

P
age 104


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	m28.11.13

	4 Proposed establishment of Health and Social Care Integrated Delivery Board for Anglesey
	5 Statement of Intent on Integrated Care for Older People with Complex Needs
	130722integration hss_en

	6 Budget 2014/2015 - Executive's Draft Proposals
	Executive- 16-12-13

	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2014

PRESENT:  Councillor Derlwyn Rees Hughes (Chair) 
Councillor Alun Wyn Mummery (Vice-Chair)

Councillors John Griffith, R Ll Jones, Richard Owain Jones, Raymond 
Jones and Dylan Rees

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive,
Director of Sustainable Development (Item 6) 
Director of Community (GC) (Items 4 & 5),
Head of Function (Council Resources) (CW) (Item 6) 
Head of Planning and Public Protection (JW) (Item 6), 
Head of Environment and Technical (DRW) (Item 6),
Head of Economic and Community Regeneration (Item 6) (DW), 
Business Support Unit Manager (GLl) (Item 5),
Scrutiny Manager (BS),
Scrutiny Officer (GR), 
Committee Officer (MEH).

APOLOGIES: Councillor W.T. Hughes, Carwyn Jones, Dafydd Rhys Thomas.
Councillor Ieuan Williams – Leader of the Council.

Mr. Keith Roberts – (Representing the Roman Catholic Church). Mr. 
Andy Bruce – Wales Audit Office.

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor K.P. Hughes (Portfolio Holder – Social Service & Housing) (In 
respect of Item 4 & 5),
Councillor H. Eifion Jones (Portfolio Holder – Finance) (In respect of Item 
6), 
Councillor A.M. Jones (Portfolio Holder – Economic Development, 
Tourism and Leisure) (In respect of Item 6),
Councillor R.A. Dew (Portfolio Holder – Highways, Property & Waste 
Management) (In respect of Item 6),
Councillor J. Arwel Roberts (Portfolio Holder – Planning and 
Environment) (In respect of Item 6).
Councillor R. Meirion Jones – Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee. 
Councillors Llinos Huws, T. Victor Hughes, P.S. Rogers – Members of 
the Corporate Scrutiny Committee   (In respect of Item 6)

Councillors T.Ll. Hughes, Nicola Roberts.

Mr. Mark Roberts- CSSIW (In respect of Items 4 & 5).

1 APOLOGIES 

Apologies are noted above.



2

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest received.

3 MINUTES 

The minutes of the following meetings were confirmed :-

 21 November, 2014 (Call-In)

 28 November, 2014

Communities First – Ynys Môn

Councillor Dylan Rees ascertain if a response had been received from Môn 
Communities First Ltd., in respect of the publishing their minutes of Board meetings 
on their website.  The Scrutiny Officer responded that he would contact Môn 
Communities First Ltd., in due course and report back to the Committee.

4 PROPOSED ESTABLISHMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATED 
DELIVERY BOARD FOR ANGLESEY 

Submitted – a report by the Director of Community in relation to the above.

The Director of Community reported that it is believed that the health and care 
needs of the people of the Isle of Anglesey can be better served by the improved 
integration of services between health and local authority services.  In order to 
facilitate this process, and provide a sound governance structure, it is proposed to 
establish an Integrated Delivery Board to inform both service development and 
quality assurance processes; the nomination of 2 elected members to sit on the 
Board, and to agree to the timescale with the expectation that the Board is 
operational by April 2014. The proposed membership of the Board was highlighted 
within the report.

The aims and objectives of developing an Integrated Delivery Board collaborative 
for Community Health and Care services on the Island is to work towards delivery 
of ‘single services’, this includes improved alignment of business plans, budgets 
and organisational cultures.  

It was noted that the report had been discussed at the Executive held on 13 
January, 2014.

Following deliberations it was RESOLVED to approve in principle the proposal 
to develop an Integrated Delivery Board for Community Health and Care 
Services on the Isle of Anglesey.



3

5 STATEMENT OF INTENT ON INTEGRATED CARE FOR OLDER PEOPLE WITH 
COMPLEX NEEDS 

Submitted – a report by the Director of Community in relation to the above.

The Business Support Unit Manager reported that the Statement is a First Iteration 
of the Intent of the 6 North Wales Local Authorities and Betsi Cadwaladr University 
Health Board to deliver integrated services for Older People with complex needs.  
Feedback on the Statement will contribute to a final Statement to be accompanied 
by an Action Plan by 31 March, 2014.  He noted that whilst the Framework 
document requires the Statement of Intent to be focused on Older People with 
Complex Needs, it is considered that this will be a favourable approach to utilise for 
all other services users groups in the future.    It was noted that the Executive held 
on 13 January, 2014 had resolved as follows :-

 To accept the first iteration of the North Wales Statement of Intent – that 
includes contributions from the Isle of Anglesey County Council – for 
submission to Welsh Government by BCUHB and the 6 counties by 31st 
January, 2014 in order to conform with the statutory requirements set out in the 
document ‘Framework for Integrated Services for Older People with Complex 
Needs’;

 To authorise the Community Director to collaborate with BCUHB and the 6 
other local authorities across the North Wales region and locally here on 
Anglesey through the proposed Integrated Delivery Board for Health and Social 
Care that we intend to establish to strengthen and provide robust governance 
arrangements to identify priorities to draw up a Work Programme for the 
delivery of integrated services for older people with complex needs.

RESOLVED to note the report and the recommendations of the Executive.

6 BUDGET 2014/2015 - EXECUTIVE'S DRAFT PROPOSALS 

The Chair outlined the remit of this Committee with regards to the discussion on the 
Budget for 2014/15 i.e. Economic, Highways and Planning Services. 

He invited Councillor R. Meirion Jones to address the meeting as Chair of the 
Corporate Scrutiny Committee.  

Councillor R. Meirion Jones stated that the Corporate Scrutiny Committee held on 
14 January, 2014 had discussions at length on the Budget for 2014/15 but had not 
reached the Sustainability Budget Savings.  Discussion had taken place to 
ascertain if the Members of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee were able to discuss 
the Sustainability budget as part of the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny 
Committee as the appropriate Officers are in attendance at this meeting and due to 
the time constraints for the Scrutiny Committees to put forward their observations to 
the Executive.   Following discussion the Members of the Partnership and 
Regeneration Committee were in agreement to allow the Members of the Corporate 
Scrutiny Committee to deliberate the Sustainability Budget savings.



4

The Portfolio Holder (Finance) gave a brief report on the Executive’s initial 
proposals for the 2014/15 Council Budget.  He outlined the savings proposals 
totalling £7.5m and noted that a Council Tax increase of 5% is proposed. In line 
with the Welsh Governments expectations the education and social care services 
will be protected.  He noted that leisure centres and library services are to be 
protected this year but could not guarantee that these services can be safeguarded 
in the following years.  

The Chair invited each service Portfolio and Head of Service to outline their 
proposed budget savings to the Committee.  

Members of the Committee raised the following main issues with regard to   
proposed savings :-

 Increase in parking fees – concerns expressed that Town Centres will be 
affected with people choosing not to shop at the local businesses.  The loss of 
income could have a detrimental effect on businesses;

 Increase in leisure fees and charges – concerns expressed that increase in 
fees for using leisure facilities and cuts in staffing could impact on the healthy 
living initiatives i.e. heart diseases, diabetes, obesity and the encouragement of 
children to participate in sports;

 Amendments to public conveniences provision – concerns expressed that 
public conveniences of a high standard is a necessity.  It was noted that the 
£500 provision for local businesses to allow access for the general public to use 
public conveniences on the premises should be extended and further work was 
required to encourage Town/Community Councils or the local community to 
take over these facilities.

 Reductions in Highway Maintenance – deep concerns expressed to the 
possibilities of the condition of small lanes and highways will be in a dire state 
in the future.  The Highway Maintenance budget is a cross cutting budget and is 
dependent on weather conditions throughout the seasons which could have an 
effect on the budget of the service.

Following deliberations it was RESOLVED to accept the Executive’s draft 
budget proposals for 2014/2015.

7 UPDATE BY THE CHAIR OR VICE-CHAIR AND ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS 

There were no updates or announcements to report by the Chair or Vice-Chair.

8 WORK PROGRAMME 

Submitted – a draft Work Programme by the Scrutiny Officer.

It was noted that a special meeting is to be held in March to discuss the North 
Wales Waste Project with an invitation to all Members of the County Council to 
attend.



5

RESOLVED to accept the report.

COUNCILLOR D R HUGHES
CHAIR


